

# FACT BOOK

Financial results for first three months of the fiscal year 2017  
ending March 31, 2018

## <Contents>

- P/L Summary
- Segment 【Net sales】  
                  【Operating income】  
                  【Operating income margin on sales】
- B/S
- Financial index

**FURUKAWA ELECTRIC CO., LTD.**

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest one million yen)

P/L Summary	FY2015				FY2016				FY2017
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
Net sales	214,035	214,115	216,714	230,014	196,184	201,384	207,368	238,406	224,944
Operating income	3,245	5,894	7,752	10,223	4,678	8,597	10,481	14,866	10,434
Operating income margin on sales	1.5%	2.8%	3.6%	4.4%	2.4%	4.3%	5.1%	6.2%	4.6%
Profit/Loss in equity method affiliates	183	310	798	-6,976	45	-1,049	551	554	873
Other non-operating income/loss	0	-1,684	-209	-827	-569	-1,526	-418	-186	-1,237
Ordinary income	3,428	4,520	8,341	2,419	4,154	6,021	10,614	15,234	10,070
Extraordinary profit	132	473	508	20,749	1,601	2,912	6,770	1,153	177
Extraordinary loss	981	1,251	1,782	15,177	639	2,288	623	16,944	352
Profit/Loss before income taxes	2,579	3,741	7,067	7,991	5,115	6,645	16,761	-556	9,895
Income taxes	2,074	1,216	1,794	2,854	1,652	1,351	3,454	-924	2,291
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests	552	513	1,109	1,258	1,157	928	1,085	1,689	763
Net income attributable to owners of the parent company	-47	2,011	4,163	3,879	2,306	4,365	12,220	-1,321	6,840

\*In Functional Product segments, FY2016 Q4 Net sales includes a part of sales from Q1-Q3 reflected by results of correction.

Segment (Net sales)	FY2015				FY2016				FY2017
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
Infrastructure	59,917	63,334	62,764	66,655	61,784	60,731	64,881	76,354	69,579
Communications Solutions	38,568	38,886	38,941	42,727	40,189	39,598	40,564	48,147	45,024
Energy infrastructure	21,348	24,447	23,823	23,928	21,595	21,133	24,317	28,206	24,554
Electronics & Automotive Systems	122,548	117,913	120,906	129,727	104,639	110,514	113,001	127,302	122,038
Automotive Products & Batteries	55,598	54,498	58,673	65,349	50,314	54,345	54,196	64,545	56,828
Electronics Component Materials	66,949	63,415	62,232	64,378	54,324	56,169	58,804	62,756	65,210
Functional Products*	33,659	34,934	34,344	33,380	33,167	32,765	35,072	30,481	36,446
Service and Developments, etc.	12,532	12,250	13,288	13,434	11,649	12,210	12,789	13,003	12,361
Adjusted amount	-14,622	-14,316	-14,589	-13,183	-15,055	-14,836	-18,376	-8,734	-15,481
Total	214,035	214,115	216,714	230,014	196,184	201,384	207,368	238,406	224,944

Segment (Operating income)	FY2015				FY2016				FY2017
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
Infrastructure	425	2,057	1,581	3,652	2,315	3,032	3,179	5,813	3,936
Communications Solutions	1,078	2,003	1,560	3,330	2,815	3,030	3,668	4,679	4,003
Energy infrastructure	-653	53	20	322	-500	1	-489	1,133	-67
Electronics & Automotive Systems	1,403	1,614	2,996	4,454	928	2,383	3,634	5,847	3,513
Automotive Products & Batteries	1,241	764	2,412	3,604	412	2,314	2,789	4,535	2,253
Electronics Component Materials	162	849	583	849	515	68	845	1,311	1,260
Functional Products	1,429	2,228	2,939	1,860	1,861	3,152	3,599	3,069	3,278
Service and Developments, etc.	0	-16	219	211	-404	-5	156	104	-249
Adjusted amount	-13	11	16	44	-22	34	-88	31	-44
Total	3,245	5,894	7,752	10,223	4,678	8,597	10,481	14,866	10,434

Segment (Operating income margin on sales)	FY2015				FY2016				FY2017
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
Infrastructure	0.7%	3.2%	2.5%	5.5%	3.7%	5.0%	4.9%	7.6%	5.7%
Communications Solutions	2.8%	5.2%	4.0%	7.8%	7.0%	7.7%	9.0%	9.7%	8.9%
Energy infrastructure	-3.1%	0.2%	0.1%	1.3%	-2.3%	0.0%	-2.0%	4.0%	-0.3%
Electronics & Automotive Systems	1.1%	1.4%	2.5%	3.4%	0.9%	2.2%	3.2%	4.6%	2.9%
Automotive Products & Batteries	2.2%	1.4%	4.1%	5.5%	0.8%	4.3%	5.1%	7.0%	4.0%
Electronics Component Materials	0.2%	1.3%	0.9%	1.3%	0.9%	0.1%	1.4%	2.1%	1.9%
Functional Products	4.2%	6.4%	8.6%	5.6%	5.6%	9.6%	10.3%	10.1%	9.0%
Service and Developments, etc.	0.0%	-0.1%	1.6%	1.6%	-3.5%	0.0%	1.2%	0.8%	-2.0%
Adjusted amount	0.1%	-0.1%	-0.1%	-0.3%	0.1%	-0.2%	0.5%	-0.4%	0.3%
Total	1.5%	2.8%	3.6%	4.4%	2.4%	4.3%	5.1%	6.2%	4.6%

B/S Summary	FY2015				FY2016				FY2017
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
Assets									
Current assets	364,275	350,223	354,255	364,030	342,895	343,124	380,721	382,398	390,221
Non-current assets	368,844	357,660	358,867	341,694	337,042	337,670	354,757	367,727	370,723
Property, plant and equipment	205,000	200,700	199,645	196,544	193,472	189,398	199,175	205,490	210,990
Intangible assets	8,754	8,228	8,505	8,516	8,097	7,820	8,985	9,742	9,602
Investments and other assets	155,089	148,731	150,716	136,633	135,472	140,451	146,595	152,494	150,130
Total assets	733,119	707,884	713,122	705,725	679,938	680,795	735,478	750,126	760,945
Liabilities and Net asset									
Current liabilities	293,752	287,798	303,504	299,341	288,558	261,129	278,884	293,364	312,207
Non-current liabilities	225,901	213,678	200,666	207,796	197,604	219,416	231,892	219,711	209,014
Total liabilities	519,653	501,477	504,171	507,137	486,162	480,545	510,776	513,075	521,221
Total shareholders' equity	170,841	172,853	177,017	180,894	179,622	183,601	195,751	194,267	196,757
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	17,881	8,926	6,574	-7,731	-11,364	-9,266	815	12,445	11,321
Non-controlling interests	24,743	24,627	25,359	25,424	25,516	25,915	28,133	30,338	31,644
Total net assets	213,466	206,406	208,951	198,587	193,775	200,250	224,701	237,051	239,723
Total liabilities and net assets	733,119	707,884	713,122	705,725	679,938	680,795	735,478	750,126	760,945

Financial index	FY2015				FY2016				FY2017
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
Equity capital ratio	25.7%	25.7%	25.7%	24.5%	24.7%	25.6%	26.7%	27.6%	27.3%
Interest-bearing debt balance	292,888	281,753	272,918	257,845	248,517	247,908	258,549	252,544	273,365
D/E ratio	1.6	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.4	1.3	1.2	1.3
Net Interest bearing debt balance	268,100	253,312	239,684	205,341	211,334	201,039	202,579	205,378	230,136
NET D/E ratio	1.4	1.4	1.3	1.2	1.3	1.2	1.0	1.0	1.1